(1) VPCC sponsor shares exclude 951,622 shares of Class A Common Stock that are subject to forfeiture based on number of redemptions (the

“Founder Holder Contingent Closing Shares”). All Founder Holder Contingent Shares were forfeited as the net redemption percentage exceeded
35% per the merger agreement.

(2) Founder Holder Earnout Shares subject to market vesting conditions: (i) 951,622 Founder Holder Earnout Shares are vested upon Triggering
Event I and (ii) 634,415 Founder Holder Earnout Shares are vested upon Triggering Event II.

The following unaudited pro forma combined balance sheet as of December 31, 2021 and the unaudited pro forma combined statements of operations
for the year ended December 31, 2021 are based on the historical financial statements of VPCC and Dave. The unaudited pro forma adjustments are
based on information currently available, assumptions, and estimates underlying the unaudited pro forma adjustments are described in the accompanying
notes. Actual results may differ materially from the assumptions used to present the accompanying unaudited pro forma combined financial information.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
(in thousands, except share data)

As of
December 31, 2021

As of
December 31, 2021

Dave, Inc.

(Historical)

VPC Impact
Acquisition

Holdings III, Inc.
(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 32,009   $ 80   253,789   3A   $ 226,554
   195,000   3D
   (30,129)   3H
   (224,195)   3B

Marketable securities   8,226   —   8,226
Member advances, net of allowance for unrecoverable advances   49,013   —   49,013
Prepaid income taxes   1,381   —   1,381
Deferred issuance costs   5,131   (5,131)   3H   —
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   4,443   —   4,443
Prepaid expenses   —   750   750

Total current assets   100,203   830   189,334   290,367
Property and equipment, net   685   —   685
Lease right-of-use assets   2,702   —   2,702
Intangible assets, net   7,849   —   7,849
Derivative asset on loans to stockholders   35,253   —   (35,253)   3K   —
Debt facility commitment fee, long-term   131   131
Restricted cash, net of current portion   363   —   363
Investments held in Trust Account   —   253,789   (253,789)   3A   —

Total assets   $ 147,186   $ 254,619   (99,708)   $ 302,097

Liabilities, convertible preferred stock, and stockholders’ deficit
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable   $ 13,044   $ —   $ 13,044
Accrued expenses   13,045   5,036   18,081
Lease liabilities, short-term   1,920   1,920
Legal settlement accrual   3,701   3,701
Note payable   15,051   (15,051)   3I   —
Credit facility   20,000   20,000
Convertible debt, current   695   (695)   3E   —
Interest payable, convertible notes   25   —   (25)   3E   —
Other current liabilities   1,153   —   1,153

Total current liabilities   68,634   5,036   (15,771)   57,899
Lease liabilities, long-term   970   —   970
Debt facility, long-term   35,000   35,000
Warrant liability   3,726   16,306   (3,726)   3L   16,306
Other non-current liabilities   119   —   119
Deferred underwriting fee payable   —   8,882   8,882

Total liabilities   108,449   30,224   (19,497)   119,176

Convertible preferred stock
Series A convertible preferred stock, par value per share $0.000001   9,881   —   (9,881)   3F   $ —
Series B-1 convertible preferred stock, par value per share $0.000001   49,675   —   (49,675)   3F   —
Series B-2 convertible preferred stock, par value per share $0.000001   12,617   —   (12,617)   3F   —
Class A common stock subject to possible redemption   —   253,766   (253,766)   3C   —

Total convertible preferred stock   72,173   253,766   (325,939)   —

[…]

720   3E
   72,173   3F
   (29,372)   3G
   (35,260)   3H
   1,939   3J
   (15,192)   3K
   (35,253)   3K
   3,726   3L
   15,051   3I
   (224,193)   3B

Loans to stockholders   (15,192)   —   15,192   3K   (0)
Accumulated deficit   (32,897)   (29,372)   29,372   3G   (34,836)

   (1,939)   3J
Total stockholders’ deficit   (33,436)   (29,372)   245,729   182,921

Total liabilities, convertible preferred stock , and stockholders’ deficit   $ 147,186  $ 254,619   (99,707)   $ 302,097

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial information.

-68-

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
(in thousands, except share and per share data)

   (in thousands, except share data)

Year Ended
December 31,

2021

Period From
January 14, 2021

(Inception)
Through

December 31,
2021

Year Ended
December 31,

2021

Dave, Inc.

(Historical)

VPC Impact
Acquisition

Holdings III, Inc.
(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Operating revenues:
Service based revenue, net   $ 142,182  $ —   $ 142,182
Transaction based revenue, net   10,831   —   10,831

Total operating revenues, net   153,013   —   —   153,013

Operating expenses:
Provision for unrecoverable advances   32,174   —   32,174
Processing and servicing fees   23,459   —   23,459
Advertising and marketing   51,454   —   51,454
Compensation and benefits   49,544   —   2,290   3DD   51,834
Other operating expenses   43,260   —   43,260
Formation and operational costs   —   6,377   6,377

Total operating expenses   199,891   6,377   2,290   208,558

Other (income) expense:
Interest income   (287)   —   279   3FF   (8)
Interest expense   2,545   —   (12)   3BB   2,482

   (51)   3HH
Legal settlement and litigation expenses   1,667   —   1,667
Other strategic financing and transactional expenses   264   —   264
Changes in fair value of derivative asset on loans to

stockholders   (34,791)   —   34,791   3EE   —
Changes in fair value of warrant liability   3,620   (3,062)   (3,620)   3GG   (3,062)
Transaction costs allocated to warrant liabilities   —   601   601

Fair value of Private Placement Warrant liability in excess of
proceeds received   —   1,377   1,377

Interest earned on marketable securities held in Trust Account   —   (23)   23   3AA   —

Total other (income) expenses, net   (26,982)   (1,107)   31,410   3,321

Net loss before provision for income taxes   (19,896)   (5,270)   (33,700)   (58,866)
Provision for income tax   97   —   —   3CC   $ 97

Net loss   $ (19,993)  $ (5,270)  $ (33,700)   $ (58,963)
Net loss per share of common stock—basic and diluted   $ (0.20)
Weighted average shares of common stock outstanding—basic   100,839,231
Weighted average shares of common stock outstanding—diluted   100,839,231
Net loss per share—Class A common stock redeemable shares—

basic and diluted   $ (0.19)   $ (0.16)
Weighted average shares outstanding—Class A common stock

redeemable shares—basic and diluted   21,782,802   4   321,964,058
Net loss per share—Class B—basic and diluted   $ (0.19)
Weighted average shares outstanding—Class B—basic and diluted   6,244,094